

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America,

Plaintiff,

v.

Stuart Williams, Stacey Jassey, Mary
Phipps, Andrew Behm, James Bialke, Amy
Paradis, Rabih Nahas, Samantha Schirmer,
and Kendra Metz, in their official
capacities as members of the Minnesota
Board of Pharmacy,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-1497-DSD-DTS

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Act	3
1. The Continuing Safety Net Program	4
2. The Urgent Need Program.....	5
3. Enforcement of the Act.....	6
B. Prior Proceedings in this Court	6
C. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision.....	9
PhRMA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE ACT VIOLATES THE TAKINGS CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	13
A. The Act Causes <i>Per Se</i> Physical Takings Of Private Property Without Payment Of Just Compensation	13
B. Defendants’ Previous Defenses To PhRMA’s <i>Per Se</i> Physical Takings Claim Lack Merit.....	16
1. Defendants’ “Regulatory Takings” Defense.....	16
2. Defendants’ “Public Nuisance” Defense.....	18
3. Defendants’ Licensing Defense	19
4. Defendants’ “No Net Loss” Defense	21
C. No Discovery Is Necessary To Resolve PhRMA’s <i>Per Se</i> Physical Takings Claims	24
II. THE ACT SHOULD BE PERMANENTLY ENJOINED.....	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	16
<i>Bank One, Utah, N.A. v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	22
<i>Chambers v. Pennycook</i> , 641 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	7
<i>Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	passim
<i>Knick v. Twp. Of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	15
<i>Laredo Ridge Wind, LLC v. Nebraska Pub. Power Dist.</i> , 11 F.4th 645 (8th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Little Rock Fam. Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....	25
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	passim
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Minnesota Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	18
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Ng. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 64 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	17
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	3, 18, 26
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. Of Am. v. Williams</i> , 64 F.4th 932 (8th Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. Of Am. v. Williams</i> , No. 21-1731, 2023 WL 3313605 (8th Cir. May 9, 2023)	11
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	19
<i>Sierra Med. Servs. All. v. Kent</i> , 883 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
Statutes, Rules, & Regulations	
U.S. Const. amend. V	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	12
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 1	passim
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 2	5
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 3	5, 6, 14
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 4	4
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 5	4
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 6	4, 5, 14
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 8	4
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 9	5
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 10	6
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 16	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Minn. Stat. § 151.252, subdiv. 1.....	19
Other Authorities	
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2023).....	25
Minn. Bd. of Pharm., <i>Report to the Legislature on the Minnesota Insulin Safety Net Program. (In Compliance with Minnesota Statutes Section 151.74, Subd. 13)</i> (Mar. 1, 2023)	12
Minn. Dep’t of Health, <i>About Diabetes</i> (last visited July 10, 2023).....	3
